Board of Appeals, Town of Georgetown

Minutes of September 17, 2009, Hearing


BOARD OF APPEALS, TOWN OF GEORGETOWN

September 17, 2009 Minutes

Continuation of Hearing on Variance Appeal by Richard P. and Carol J. Start, 22 Lewis Road for relief of road setback requirements needed to construct an accessory structure and related matters (map U-14, Lot 022).

Present, Board of Appeals:  Kate MacKay, Dave Fluharty Jack Swift, Ole Jaeger, and Lindsay Dorney, full members

Others Present:  Robert Trabona, CEO and LPI

Richard P. and Carol J. Start, applicants

Chair MacKay declared the hearing open at 2:30 p.m.  The board reviewed the minutes of 9-11-09 and made amendments.  

Motion:  to accept the minutes of 9-11-09 as amended.

Moved by D. Fluharty, Second by J.Swift

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

The Board began the hearing:

OJ:
I would like to introduce that it is possible that it is a nonconforming lot of record based on what they [the Starts] showed us.  The ordinance doesn’t say it has to be recorded in Sagadahoc County – we can leave it or take it out.

KMK:
Let’s take it out and deal with it in a separate Finding of Fact.

There was general agreement among the board that Finding of Fact #1 should be modified.

Motion:  That the Board of Appeals modifies Finding of Fact #1 to delete the phrase “nonconforming lot of record.”

Moved by D.Fluharty, Second by J.Swift

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

Chair MacKay requested that the Board suggest additional Findings of Fact.
Findings of Fact:

12. Lot #22 is a nonconforming lot in the shoreland zone because its area is less than the minimum two acres required by the minimum lot size ordinance and because its shore frontage is less than the minimum 150 feet required by the SZO.

13. The house on Lot 22 is a nonconforming structure because it is located within the 75 foot setback of the high water line, violating the SZO and also violates the 50 foot setback from the road centerline.

14. At least one addition to the house on Lot 22 has been built by the Starts with a building permit issued by the town since the Starts acquired the property in 1991.
15. Tax records   in the 1986-87 Town Report showed that Edith W. Marr paid taxes on Lot 22 as one lot only (Map 14-U).
RS:
What is the definition of an addition?

JS:
An enlargement of a house.

RS:
This addition replaced a structure.

OJ:
They took something down and put up something else.

Motion:  to approve Findings of Fact #12, 13, 14, and 15.

Moved by O.Jaeger, Second by J.Swift

Vote:  Approved, 5-0 

16. SZO Section 16.H.2.(a) states that variances may be granted only from dimensional requirements including but not limited to, lot width, percent of lot coverage, and setback requirements.

17. SZO Section 12 E.(1) states that a nonconforming lot of records as of the effective date of this ordinance may be built upon……variances relating to setback or other requirements not involving lot area, lot width, or shore frontage shall be obtained by action of he Board of Appeals.

Motion:  to accept Findings of Fact #16 and 17.

Moved by J.Swift, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

The Board began discussion regarding SZO Section 16.D. and Section 15.

JS:
Does the ordinance require that we have to confirm that it meets all the conditions?

OJ:
It meets the condition except for road setback.

JS:
Does the application violate any of the conditions?

KMK:
I believe it meets all of them.

JS:
Our ordinance requires us to do so.  For the Conclusions of Law, we have to look at Section 15 of the SZO.

KMK:
So, it is in the Conclusions of Law rather than the Findings of Fact that we conclude that it meets the conditions?

OJ:
Well, you’re concluding that something is taking place.

JS:
In the Findings of Fact, we are required to look at Section 15 before we grant a variance.

KMK:
We have a Finding of Fact that states that it does meet the requirements.

DF:
We won’t grant a variance unless we have evidence that supports each one of them and then it becomes a Conclusion of Law.

Chair MacKay declared that the Board will proceed to Conclusions of Law.

JS:
I would like to consider the provisions in 16D. 1-10 on land use provisions.

DF:
A variance requires that we look at Section 15.  Section 16 opens up a whole new ball game, and I don’t know if we need to open up that can of worms.
OJ:
SZO H.2.(c)(i), p. 20
KMK:   Section 15, H.2.c.ii is where we should be looking.

DF:
I congratulate you, Kate, on picking this up.   It says that the proposed structure and use would meet provisions of section 15.  Those things you are concerned about are in section 16.

KMK:  Yes, but that’s section c.iii

JS:
It meets the requirements of section 15, and we’ll meet the requirements of section 16D.1-9, but #10 in section 16 is relevant, so we have to do both Sections 15 and 16 and hardship.

OJ:
We need to look at special exception, also, it’s in the limited…..no, you’re right, just sections 15 and 16.

KMK:
Section 15, we rely on the CEO, who refused the permit based on setback violation only but didn’t mention the other stuff.  The only thing that would concern me is storm water runoff and lot coverage, and taking the pavement out will alleviate this.

DF:
I had gone through this ordinance and made review standards; I wish I had them with me.  You apparently found everything in section 15.  Do we have to go through everything in Section 15 as a review standard for the Planning Board and the CEO?  Do we need a Finding of Fact about building height, that it doesn’t exceed 35 feet?

JS:
We can rely on our knowledge of the ordinance.  
KMK:
We can rely on the CEO as an expert witness.  It’s his job to know the ordinance.

JS:
He found a sufficient reason to reject a building permit – the structure is within 17 feet of the road centerline- but it doesn’t mean there might not have been other reasons.  I am prepared to say, after looking exhaustively at section 15, that this structure will meet all the provisions of section 15 except for lot coverage and setback requirements.  As a nonconforming lot, it doesn’t have to meet the minimum lot requirements.

The Board proceeded to make Conclusions of Law.

Conclusion of Law #1:  Lot #22 Map 14-U is a nonconforming lot of record based upon Finding of Fact #15.

Motion:  To accept Conclusion of Law #1.

Moved by O.Jaeger, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

DF:
Yes, based on Finding of Fact #15.

JS:
Yes, based on Finding of Fact #15, and the fact that the town has considered this as a single lot since 1986, prior to the acquisition of the lot by the Starts, and the town has issued building permits for construction on that lot, and the town considers it a non-conforming lot of record.

OJ:
Yes, based on Finding of Fact #15.

LD:
Yes, based on Finding of Fact #15.

KMK:
Yes, based on Finding of Fact #15 and all of my discussions with town officials indicate it has been treated as one lot in the records I could find.

Discussion:
JS:  It is a nonconforming lot because it doesn’t have minimum width, minimum area, and minimum shorefront, according to Section 15, p.11.  It is a nonconforming lot of record with nonconforming structures, and includes the fact that impervious areas exceed 20%.

KMK: 
Can we say, except for its nonconforming nature that it includes all of that?

DF:
Do we have to deal with nonconforming structures?  The 8x12foot shed is the only structure we are dealing with, and it deals with lot coverage and setback from the road.

OJ:
We are limited to ascertaining if adding this structure makes it more nonconforming but removing pavement makes it less nonconforming.

DF:
In section 15.H.2.i – the proposed structure meets everything except for lot coverage and setback from the road.

JS:
It is one structure we are concerned with.  The present structures, including pavement, in the property exceed the 20% coverage.  If so, the variance requirement is only a variance for road setback.  We can attach conditions that lot coverage won’t get worse.

KMK:  The applicants are proposing a structure and remediation of lot coverage.

JS:
It’s closer than 50feet to the road centerline and adds to the impervious area.  We’ll recommend that equivalent amounts of pavement be taken out.

OJ:
That’s a condition of, and not a Conclusion of Law.

JS:
We have to recognize the lot coverage in our decision.

KMK:
Does their property meet Section 15 of SZO except for the variance as requested?

JS:
They only need a variance for the 50foot road setback.  Section 15a says that minimum lot standards for a residence shall have a 150foot minimum shoreline and minimum lot size.

DF:
We’re dealing with an accessory structure.

Conclusion of Law #2:  The proposed structure complies with SZO Section 15 except for ¶15.B.(10) for lot coverage and ¶15.B.(11) for public road centerline setback.
Motion:  To accept Conclusion of Law #2.

Moved by D.Fluharty, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved 5-0

DF:
Yes, because a review of section 15 reveals it meets the requirements except those stated.

JS:
Yes, after reviewing section 15.

OJ:
Yes, after reviewing section 15 and that it meets the provisions of section 15 except for the stated nonconformities.

LD:
Yes, because I agree with all points put forward and after our discussion.

KMK:
yes, because it meets all the land use standards in section 15 except those stated.

OJ:
We need to consider nine points and the rest of H.2.c. and ii.

JS:
and section 16 D.i.

Conclusion of Law #3:  The proposed structure will meet all the requirements of Section 16 D (1-9) of the SZO [16 D. (1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(6)(7)(8)(9)]
Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #3.

Moved by J.Swift, Second by O.Jaeger

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

JS:
Yes, we have examined Section 16 D1-9 and consider this proposed structure will have no impact on those conditions.

OJ:
Yes, we have reviewed SZO section 16D1-9 and the proposed structure will have no impact on those provisions.

LD:
Yes, based on my observations, the site visit, and an evaluation that 1-9 will not be endangered.

DF:
Yes, based on the information from the site visit and the application, testimony of the Starts and I cannot see how they will be violated in Section 16D.1-9.

KMK:
Yes, based on the site visit, and the CEO seems to be in agreement as he didn’t mention anything else, and it complies with Section 16D.1-9. 

Conclusion of Law #4:  The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless this variance is granted.

Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #4.

Moved by J.Swift, Second by O.Jaeger

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

DF:
Yes, to receive a reasonable return on the land, the Starts need a structure to support their business and are expending money for storage of household items.

JS:
Yes, that the Starts are spending $184 a month to store items in their house and in order to occupy  their living room they need a storage shed.

OJ:
Based on a statement by the Starts that they have gone to great expense to store items off site, and they need a shed to store business items and based on the site visit showing need for said structure.

LD:
Yes, the Starts need space for their home and the amenities of the household, and for the business they need equipment handy and they are spending around $22,000 over twenty years for storage.

KMK:
Yes, for all the reasons stated above.

Conclusion of Law #5:  The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the general conditions in the neighborhood.   

SZO 16.H.2.c.(ii)(bb)  page 20.
Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #5.

Moved by D.Fluharty, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

DF:
Yes, because of the site visit and testimony makes it clear that the building has to be placed where it is placed and is not due to the neighborhood and due to unique circumstances of the property.

JS:
Yes, because there is not site on the property where it is not within fifty feet of the centerline of the road or within 75feet of the shoreline, and not the general nature of the neighborhood, the building needs to be where it is.

OJ:
Yes there is no other location on the property suitable for this structure, based on the site visit.

LD:
Yes, from observations at the site visit, and there is no other buildable place according to the Starts.

KMK:
Yes, for all the reasons stated above.

Conclusion of Law #6:  The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.  SZO 16.H.(2)(c)(ii)(cc)

Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #6.
Moved by D.Fluharty, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

DF:
Yes, due to the site visit and Finding of Fact #11.

JS:
Yes, there are similar sheds at various locations in the neighborhood.

OJ:
Yes, from the site visit and observing the neighborhood.

LD:
Yes, from the site visit and other sheds in the neighborhood, it will not cause a change.
KMK:
Yes, for all the reasons stated above.

Conclusion of Law #7:  The hardship is not the result of an action taken by the applicants or a prior owner.  SZO 16.H.(2)(c)(ii)(dd)

Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #7.

Moved by D.Fluharty, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0
DF:
Yes, because the need for the shed occurred approximately two years after the Starts had moved into this property.
JS:
Yes, because there is nothing on record that suggests this is due to any action taken by the Starts or a prior owner.

OJ:
Yes, nothing in the record shows any action taken by the applicants or prior owners of the property.

LD:
Yes, after two years of residency they have not modified in any way the property.

KMK:
Yes, for the reasons stated above and the hardship is because of revised ordinances and not action taken by the owners.

Preliminary Decision:  

To grant the variance as requested from the road setback with a provision that enough of the pavement be removed and replaced with vegetation sufficient to reduce the total footprint area of all non-vegetated surfaces.
Vote:  5 in favor (DF, CH, OJ, JS, KMK) 

Chair MacKay informed those present that the Board will meet next week at 2:30 to sign this decision, and that the timeframe to address this decision starts next week.

RS:  
Who do I work with on removal of the pavement?  Who enforces it?

RT:
The CEO; on the condition of the permit, the CEO is responsible for enforcing it.  The Starts submitted an application and the building permit will be issued based on this variance, and I will assume responsibility for administering the conditions.

OJ:
They also have to file the variance in Sagadahoc County.

DF:
We did send the variance to the DEP, informed them of this hearing, and have not heard from them.  The applicant’s responsibility is to send it to the County and I will send a letter with instructions.

KMK:
Do we need to tell you to issue the permit, or is this decision enough?

RT:
Yes, I couldn’t issue the permit because it was in violation, but now I can.
KMK:
Next week is the formal decision and signing, and the starting date for reconsideration is when we sign it, and it usually takes about 5 minutes.  

The Board began a discussion regarding possible dates for a next meeting.

Motion:  to adjourn the meeting at 5:00 pm.

Moved by J.Swift second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

The Chair declared the meeting adjourned at 5:00 pm and reminded the board of the decision signing next week on Sept. 24 at 2:30pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Kristin Malin

BOARD OF APPEALS, TOWN OF GEORGETOWN

September 17, 2009

Conclusions of Law for Hearing on Variance Appeal by Richard P. and Carol J. Start, 22 Lewis Road for relief of road setback requirements needed to construct an accessory structure and related matters (map U-14, Lot 022).

Conclusion of Law #1:  Lot #22 Map 14-U is a nonconforming lot of record based upon Finding of Fact #15.

Motion:  To accept Conclusion of Law #1.

Moved by O.Jaeger, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

Conclusion of Law #2:  The proposed structure complies with SZO Section 15 except for ¶15.B.(10) for lot coverage and ¶15.B.(11) for public road centerline setback.

Motion:  To accept Conclusion of Law #2.

Moved by D.Fluharty, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved 5-0

Conclusion of Law #3:  The proposed structure will meet all the requirements of Section 16 D (1-9) of the SZO [16 D. (1)(2)(3)(4)(5)(6)(7)(8)(9)]

Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #3.

Moved by J.Swift, Second by O.Jaeger

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

Conclusion of Law #4:  The land in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless this variance is granted.

Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #4.

Moved by J.Swift, Second by O.Jaeger

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

Conclusion of Law #5:  The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the general conditions in the neighborhood.   

SZO 16.H.2.c.(ii)(bb)  page 20.
Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #5.

Moved by D.Fluharty, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

Conclusion of Law #6:  The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.  SZO 16.H.(2)(c)(ii)(cc)

Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #6.

Moved by D.Fluharty, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0

Conclusion of Law #7:  The hardship is not the result of an action taken by the applicants or a prior owner.  SZO 16.H.(2)(c)(ii)(dd)

Motion:  to accept Conclusion of Law #7.

Moved by D.Fluharty, Second by L.Dorney

Vote:  Approved, 5-0
Preliminary Decision:  

To grant the variance as requested from the road setback with a provision that enough of the pavement be removed and replaced with vegetation sufficient to reduce the total footprint area of all non-vegetated surfaces.

Vote:  5 in favor (DF, CH, OJ, JS, KMK) 
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